Puerto Rico Medicaid Provider Enrollment Checklist

Provider Type – External Clinic - Hospital Based (B2)
Specialty – Critical Access Hospital - Outpatient (714)
Specialty – Endoscopy Center (712)
Specialty – Genetics Center (702)
Specialty – Health Service Center (703)
Specialty – Infusion Therapy Center (704)
Specialty – Lithotripsy Center (705)
Specialty – Occupational Medicine Center (706)
Specialty – Oncology Center (707)
Specialty – Oncology, Radiation Center (708)
Specialty – Pain Center (709)
Specialty – Podiatric Center (710)
Specialty – Primary Care Center (849)

Specialty – Sleep Disorder Diagnostic Center (711)

Enrollment Type: Group or Clinic

Application Information:

The following is an overview of the primary information needed to complete an application for the provider type and specialties listed above. Please note that all service locations where Medicaid beneficiaries are rendered services must be enrolled.

General information including provider type, enrollment effective date, legal name, employer identification number (EIN), national provider identifier (NPI), and contact information.
Specialty and taxonomy information including effective dates.
Address information including service location address of all locations at which services are rendered to Medicaid beneficiaries, mail to, and pay to addresses.
Tax classification information including organization type (e.g., non-profit, for profit).
Individual association information including Medicaid provider ID or NPI, and effective and end dates of the association. Note: Groups may only associate with providers who have enrolled with an enrollment type of 'individual within a group'. Examples of rendering providers that this provider type would associate to include: Physicians (PT 25), Nurse Practitioners (PT 30), and Physician Assistants (PT 29). Be aware: During initial enrollment in 2020, groups will enroll prior to individuals. Therefore, it will not be necessary for the group to associate to an individual. Individuals will associate to groups when they enroll.
Medicare enrollment (if applicable) including Medicare number, Medicare type, effective and end dates, and other state Medicaid enrollment information (if applicable).
Certification information (if applicable) including specialty, certificate type, and effective and end dates.
Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) information (if applicable) including DEA number, and effective and end dates.
Controlled Substance Certificate (Puerto Rico) information including registration number, effective and end dates (if provider dispenses or prescribes controlled substances).
Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA) information (if applicable) including CLIA number, CLIA certification type, and effective and end dates.
Malpractice insurance information (if applicable) such as type of carrier, name of carrier, coverage amount, policy number, and effective and end dates.

3 | Puerto Rico Medicaid Provider Enrollment Checklist

Required Documents:

address (42 CFR § 455.105).

The following is a list of required enrollment documents for the provider type and specialties listed at the beginning of this document. A copy of each document listed below must be uploaded with your online application to the Provider Enrollment Portal (PEP). Exceptions to the required documents are noted as applicable.

Note: One form must be completed for each wholly-owned supplier or subcontractor.

☐ Documentation showing taxpayer identification number (TIN) (signed W-9)
☐ Current Malpractice/liability insurance
Pptional Documents:
he following is a list of optional enrollment documents for the provider type and specialties sted above.
Current Controlled Substance Dispensing/Prescribing Certificate of Registration (Puerto Rico) Note: If you provided information on the Controlled Substances panel, please attach copy of your current Controlled Substance Certificate Registration (Puerto Rico).
Current Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendment (CLIA) certificate Note: If you provided CLIA information on the CLIA panel, please attach a copy of your current CLIA certificate

You do not need to submit this checklist with your enrollment/revalidation documents.

4 | Puerto Rico Medicaid Provider Enrollment Checklist

If you have questions regarding your enrollment in the Puerto Rico Medicaid Program (PRMP), please submit your inquiry by email to prmp-pep@salud.pr.gov.